

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 2 1989

CASE NO. 73,075

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Deputy Clerk

HENRY GARCIA,
aka DAVID GARCIA, aka ENRIQUE JUAREZ

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HENRY GARCIA

MICHAEL ZELMAN, P.A.
Counsel for appellant Garcia
600 Courthouse Tower
44 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
305-358-1600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
(A) The Murders	2
(B) The Indictment and Evidence of Guilt	4
(C) The State's Opening and Presentation of Evidence	6
(D) The Defense	20
(E) The Exclusion of Evidence	22
(F) Closing Arguments on Guilt-Innocence, Jury Deliberations, and Verdict	24
(G) The Second Phase Trial and Sentencing	29
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	31
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	32

- I. THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT RECORDS WHERE THE RECORDS WERE AUTHENTICATED AND REBUTTED THE STATE'S PIVOTAL EVIDENCE BY SHOWING THAT THE DEFENDANT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN THE MIGRANT WORKER OVERHEARD IN A FIELD CONFESSING, THEREBY DENYING THE DEFENDANT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND TO COMPULSORY PROCESS.

- II. DUE PROCESS OF LAW WAS DENIED WHERE THE ENTIRE BURDEN OF PROOF WAS LAID UPON THE DEFENDANT AND REQUIRED HIM TO PROVE THE TRUTH OF AN ALIBI, WHICH HE DID NOT RAISE, IN ORDER TO BE FOUND NOT GUILTY.

- III. DUE PROCESS WAS DENIED WHERE, IN A CASE WITH VERY LITTLE EVIDENCE AND THE DEFENDANT DID NOT TESTIFY, THE PROSECUTOR DELIBERATELY INFLAMED THE JURY'S PASSION OVER A REVOLTING CRIME BY APPEALING TO EMOTION, ATTACKING THE DEFENDANT AS A LIAR, CHALLENGING THE DEFENSE TO PROVE INNOCENCE, CREATING ILL WILL AGAINST DEFENSE COUNSEL, AND BY **"TESTIFYING"** AGAINST THE DEFENDANT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT.

- IV. THE COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING AN INFLAMMATORY VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENT FOUND IN THE PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT WHEN IT SENTENCED THE DEFENDANT TO DEATH.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGES
Adams v. State 192 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1966).	50
Bates v. State 465 So.2d 490, (Fla. 1985)	63
Bayshore v. State 437 So.2d 198 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	43, 44
Booth v. Maryland 482 U.S. 496 (1987).	60, 61
Briener v. State 462 So.2d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).	54, 55
Briggs v. State 455 So.2d 519 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).	56
Brown v. State 524 So.2d 730 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).	44
Brown v. Wainwright 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1000 (1981)	63
Carlile v. State 129 Fla. 860, 176 So. 862 (Fla. 1934).	48
Cobb v. State 376 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1979).	47
Craig v. State 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987).	57
Darden v. State 329 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1976).	53
Darden v. Wainwright 477 U.S. 168 (1986).	53, 59
Donnelly v. DeChritoforo 416 U.S. 637 (1974).	59
Flicker v. State 296 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).	55
